
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE - SKYPE 
 

MONDAY 1ST JUNE 2020 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-

Chairman), S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, M. Glass, S. G. Hession, J. E. King, 
P. M. McDonald and P.L. Thomas 
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 2nd March 2020 (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 20/00095/FUL - Two storey rear extension and single storey rear extension - 
24 Silver Birch Drive, Hollywood, Worcs, B47 5RB - Mr & Mrs C. Casey 
(Pages 13 - 30) 
 

6. 20/00106/FUL - Redevelopment of the site to provide four dwellings - 
Brookfield Nurseries, Quantry Lane, Belbroughton, Stourbridge, Worcs, DY9 
9UU - Mr D. Howell (Pages 31 - 52) 



- 2 - 

 
7. 20/00282/FUL - Erection of dwelling - Townsend Mill, 29 Beechcroft Drive, 

Bromsgrove, B61 0DS - Mr & Mrs M & C Marston and Hopkins (Pages 53 - 
72) 
 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
21st May 2020 

 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 
 
Pauline Ross 
 
Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 8DA 
 
T
[...]
Committee 
can only take into account planning issues, namely policies 
contained in the Bromsgrove District Plan (the Development Plan) 
and other material considerations, which include Government 
Guidance and other relevant policies published since the adoption 
of the Development Plan and the “environmental factors” (in the 
broad sense) which affect the site.   

 
5) Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when 

the committee might have to move into closed session to consider 
exempt or confidential information.  For agenda items that are 
exempt, the public are excluded and for any such items the live 
stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting will not be 
recorded. 

mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 2ND MARCH 2020 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. J. Whittaker (Vice-Chairman), S. J. Baxter, 
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, M. Glass, J. E. King, 
H. D. N. Rone-Clarke (Substitute), M. A. Sherrey (Substitute), 
C. J. Spencer (Substitute) and P.L. Thomas 

  

  

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mrs. H. L. Plant, Mr. G. Boyes, Mr T. Ball, 
Mrs. N. Chana, Miss. E. Farmer, Mr P. Lester, Mr. S. Jones, 
Ms. A. Scarce, Mrs. S. Sellers and Mr. S. Hawley, Worcestershire County 
Council, Highways 
 

 
1/15  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. Deeming, S. 
Hession and P. McDonald with Councillors C. Spencer, M. Sherrey and H. 
Rone-Clarke attending as substitutes respectively. 
 

1/15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor A. Beaumont declared in relation to Agenda Item 8, Minute No 
76/19), that he had a predetermined view on the matter and would be 
withdrawing to the public gallery to speak on this item as Ward Councillor 
under the Council’s public speaking rules.  Following the conclusion of public 
speaking, Councillor Beaumont remained in the public gallery for the duration 
of the Committee’s debate and took no part in the Committee’s consideration 
nor voting on the matter. 
 

1/15  MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 9th December 2019 
and 13th February 2020 were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 9th 
December 2019 and 13th February 2020, be approved as a correct record. 
 

1/15  UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE MEETING 
(TO BE CIRCULATED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE MEETING)  
 
The Chairman confirmed with Members that they had received and read the 
update which had been published and circulated prior to the commencement 
of the meeting. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
2nd March 2020 

- 2 - 

1/15  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO 7) 2019 - TREES ON LAND AT 
RUSHLEIGH ROAD, MAJORS GREEN B90 1DH  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals to confirm, 
without modification, Tree Preservation Order (No 7) 2019, relating to trees on 
land at Rushleigh Road, Majors Green B90 1DH. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the Supplementary Documentation 
agenda pack and the photographs of the trees on pages 1 to 4.  It was noted 
that notwithstanding objections made to the order, officers had concluded that 
the trees were of very good quality and worthy of protection. 
 
RESOLVED that Provisional Tree Preservation Order (No.7) 2019, relating to 
trees on land at Rushleigh Road, Majors Green B90 1DH be confirmed without 
modification from the Provisional Order, as raised and shown on the plan and 
scheduled in Appendix (1) .  
 
 

1/15  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO 9) 2019 - TREE ON LAND AT 
MILTON DRIVE, HAGLEY, DY9 9LS  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals to confirm, 
without modification, Tree Preservation Order (No 6) 2019, relating to trees on 
land at Milton Drive Hagley DY9 9LS. 
 
Offic
[...]
r and Mrs A. Hill addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application and Mr. P. Brown the applicant’s 
agent addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant.  Parish Councillor 
R. Jennings on behalf of Dodford and Grafton Parish Council and District 
Councillor Andrew Beaumont (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee in 
objection to the application. 
 
In debating the application Members referred to a number of concerns raised 
during public speaking including the small size of the site, whether it would be 
suitable for two horses from an animal welfare point of view, the proposed 
scale of the stables including the proposed roof height, that the new stables 
structure would be in a more prominent location than the existing building, the 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt and highways issues. 
 
In response officers clarified that loss of a view was not a material planning 
consideration, animal welfare issues were regulated under separate legislation 
and that from a highways perspective the changes were regarded as a 
betterment. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
2nd March 2020 

- 6 - 

Following further debate Members remained concerned as to the scale and 
location of the stables and the impact on the openness of the Green Belt and 
an alternative recommendation for refusal was moved and seconded. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposed development would not preserve, and would harm the 
openness of the Green Belt by reason of the prominent position of the 
proposed building visible from public views from Yarnold Lane. No very 
special circumstances have been put forward, or exist, to outweigh the 
harm identified. The development is therefore inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt. The proposal would therefore be 
contrary to BDP4 of the Bromsgrove District Plan and the guidance 
contained in Paragraphs 143, 144, and 145 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2
[...]
being identified. 
 
The changes consisted of the addition of a cooling unit, reduction in the height 
of the approved chimney flue, changes to the roof profile, changes to some of 
the windows and doors and reduction in the amount of the proposed hard 
surfacing. 
 
Members were referred to a plan depicting the changes to the roof levels and 
officers set out the details of the proposed cooling unit which would be located 
in a screened service yard.  Members were also referred to the additional 
information in the Update Report. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Mr. Robert Clarke addressed the Committee 
in support of the application and Councillor Peter McDonald spoke in his 
capacity as Ward Councillor to object to the application. 
 
In response to questions from Members officers clarified the following:- 
 

 That the control of emissions was a separate issue from the question of 
granting planning permission, and was controlled under separate 
legislation.   

 

 The relevant regulations were set by DEFRA (Department for 
Environment Food and Rural Affairs) and compliance would be 
enforced by WRS (Worcestershire Regulatory Services). The operator 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
2nd March 2020 

- 10 - 

would have to apply for an annual licence and demonstrate evidence to 
show that the crematorium equipment was being operated lawfully. 

 

 The Inspector at the appeal had found that there was no evidence to 
show that the operation would harm air quality and WRS had made no 
objections to the application for minor amendments. 

 

 The most recent appeal decision had acknowledged the need for the 
facility. 
 

In debating the application Members noted the long history of the site and 
outcome of the 2019 appeal. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the Conditions as 
detailed on pages 168 to 174 of the main agenda report. 
 

1/15  19/01636/FUL - NEW DWELLING - 2 DODFORD ROAD, BOURNEHEATH, 
BROMSGROVE B61 9JR 
[...]
dge.  Any additional controls 
imposed through the planning permission would come into effect once 
planning permission was granted. 

 
In debating the application Members commented that the proposed dwelling 
appeared to conform with the street scene and fit in well in terms of size and 
appearance. 
 
Members expressed concerns regarding the retention of the hedge and the 
potential for the applicant to make changes in the future that might affect the 
amenity of nearby residents.  Accordingly, it was proposed that two additional 
conditions be added with regard to removal of permitted development rights 
and imposing a requirement for a Construction and Environmental  
Management Plan (CEMP). 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to:- 
 

(1) The conditions and informatives set out on pages 180 to 181 of the 
main agenda; 
 

(2) An additional condition to remove permitted development rights 
(classes A to F) from the new dwelling; and 

 
(3) An additional condition to require the applicant to submit a Construction 

Environmental Management Plan (CEMP). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 9.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Mr & Mrs 
Ciaran Casey 

Two storey rear extension and single storey 
rear extension 
 
24 Silver Birch Drive, Hollywood, 
Worcestershire, B47 5RB  

15.06.2020 20/00095/FUL 
 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Granted 
 
 
Councillor Baxter has requested that this application be considered by the 
Planning Committee rather than being determined under delegated powers 
 
 
Consultations 
  
Cllr Baxter, Consulted 05.02.2020 
On reflection and further studying of the plans and local area, I would like t
[...]
res from the existing rear wall, together with a single storey 
element measuring approximately 3.38 metres from the proposed two storey element. 
The overall height of the single storey extension would be 3.57 metres (to ridge). The 
overall height of the two storey extension would be 6.85 metres. In order to accommodate 
the development, an existing conservatory which projects to the rear of the property 
would be demolished. 
 
The first floor extension would form an enlargement to an existing bedroom whilst the 
ground floor extension would create an enlarged kitchen / dining area. 
 
The walls would be constructed in a red/brown brick to match the existing dwelling. The 
roof to both the two storey and single storey extensions would be tiled (dark grey tile) to 
match the existing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



20/00095/FUL 

Assessment 
 
Character and appearance 
 
Policy BDP.19 of the Bromsgrove District Plan (BDP) requires development to be of high 
quality design. This is re-enforced within the Councils High Quality Design SPD. 
The design of the extension is considered to respect that of the existing dwelling with 
materials to be used matching those of the existing dwelling.  
 
The location of the proposal is such that views of the development would be largely 
limited to those taken from the applicants’ rear garden and adjoining rear gardens. I am 
satisfied that the proposed development would not give rise to harm to the established 
character and appearance of the area. 
 
Residential amenity 
 
Objections have been received from nos. 20, 22 and 26 Silver Birch Drive which have 
been summarised above.    
 
Under the terms of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015, two storey extensions may be added to the rear of a property 
without the need to apply for planning permission where they project no more than 3 
metres (in depth) from the rear wall of an existing dwelling; where no part of the two
[...]
 Item 5



20/00095/FUL 

the shared boundary (2.85 metres). Whilst the proposal would be nearer to neighbouring 
properties than that of the conservatory, officers are satisfied that a structure of this size 
would not give rise to a material loss of outlook. Single storey extensions are not 
assessed against the 45 degree line guidance as set out in the SPD above and it should 
be noted that single storey extensions with a depth not exceeding 3 metres may be 
erected directly onto a shared boundary without needing to apply for planning permission 
under the terms of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015. 
 
Other matters such as dust and debris migration and noise pollution during the building 
works have been raised within the representations received. Although such disturbance 
during the construction period is an inevitable consequence of granting permission for 
new development, such matters are temporary and do not constitute reasons to refuse a 
planning application. 
 
I am therefore satisfied that the proposal would not harm the amenities enjoyed by the 
occupiers of adjoining residents having taken into consideration the provisions of Policies 
BDP.1 and BDP.19 of the Bromsgrove District Plan (BDP) and the Councils High Quality 
Design SPD.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The extensions proposed are considered to be in accordance with the Council’s SPD: 
High Quality Design; Policies BDP.1 and BDP.19 of the Bromsgrove District Plan and the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework and would not cause harm to 
residential or visual amenity. As such the application can be supported. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED 
 
 
Conditions:  
 
 
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Co
[...]
The dwellings will be of traditional design with pitched roofs and front gables with a 
mix of materials including brick and render. The dwellings consist of two house types, 
type 1290 which is a 4 bed property with integral garage on each end of the run and 
house type 1175 which is a smaller 4 bed property positioned in the centre of the run and 
which will be served by a detached garage to the rear of the dwellings.   
 
The proposal utilises the existing access from Quantry Lane and also creates two new 
access points either side to serve the development. The existing hardstanding will be 
reduced on site for parking and turning areas and the rest of the site will be landscaped 
as garden.  
 
It is proposed that all the existing structures onsite will be removed in replacement of the 
dwellings. No information have been provided to confirm the future use of this part of the 
site. The applicants contend in their planning statement that this part of the site will 
remain open and undeveloped.  
 
Green Belt  
 
New buildings within the Green Belt are considered to be inappropriate development. 
There is a closed list of exceptions to inappropriate development outlined in Paragraphs 
145 and 146 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy BDP4 of the 
Bromsgrove District Plan. The applicants make reference to exceptions 145 (e) and (g) 
within their Planning Statement. These exceptions refer to the limited infilling in villages 
and the redevelopment of previously developed land subject to preserving openness 
respectively.  
 
Limited Infilling  
 
BDP4 allows for limited infilling in Green Belt settlements. This policy is compliant with the 
NPPF and sets out the intended ‘villages’ for limited infilling within the Settlement 
Hierarchy in Policy BDP2. The term 'limited infilling' is not defined, however it normally 
comprises of the development of a modest size gap in an otherwise substantially built-up 
frontage which is broadly linear in formation.
[...]
this report no objections are raised to the design of the properties. 
Good design would be required from a development of any nature and therefore this 
would not be sufficient to overcome the harm to the Green Belt. Only limited weight is 
afforded in favour of the scheme on this matter.   
 
Openness  
 
The application site currently consists of 11 ‘structures’ consisting of polytunnels and a 
brick structure. These structures are low lying at single storey and most are of 
unsubstantial construction consisting of no more than a wired frame and mesh. Given the 
slope of the land and the high hedge along the front boundary the visual impact of these 
structures is considered to be minimal.  
 
The applicant has stated within their Planning Statement that openness would be 
preserved given the rear of the site will be left undeveloped and the footprint of built form 
onsite would be reduced. This may be true; however in respect of openness there is both 
a spatial and visual assessment to be made. The proposed dwellings will be two storey, 
sited along Quantry Lane at the highest level of the site. The proposed dwellings would 
be more visible from public views and therefore are considered to have a greater impact 
on openness than the existing situation. The existing structures are of such a form that 
the reduction in footprint is less weighted and given the land levels and lack of public 
views to the rear of the site the overall visual extent of built form would be greater. Taking 
all these matters into consideration is it considered that the proposal would have a 
substantial impact on openness.  
 
Character  
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Plan reference 

 

The application site sits within a small run of dwellings in a rural setting. The dwellings 
along the run consist of a mix hipped and gable roofs and a mix of materials including red 
brick and render. The proposed dwellings have been designed to reflect this character 
and consist of two different house types to create some interest in the street scene. The 
space between the dwellings reflects the density locally and the plot sizes are appropriate 
to the location.  
 
Policy BDP7 states that proposals for housing must take account of identified housing 
needs in terms of size and type of dwellings. It further states that developments need to 
focus on delivering 2 and 3 bed properties. Both dwelling types proposed are four bed 
properties and therefore these do not meet the identified need within the District. The 
proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to this policy.  
 
 Amenity  
 
Given the spacious plots and orientation of the surrounding properties no concerns are 
raised in respect of neighbour amenity.  
 
Sustainability 
 
Policy BDP2 of the Bromsgrove District Plan 2011-2030 (BDP) establishes the settlement 
hierarchy for the district focusing new development in locations which support sustainable 
communities such as Bromsgrove town, large settlements and small settlements set out 
within BDP 2.4 Table 2 of the BDP. Bell Heath is not identified within the above table as 
being suitable for development. For planning policy purposes, the application site is 
located within the open countryside. 
 

The application site is located within a rural location outside of any of the defined 
settlements in BDP2.The site is not accessible by sustainable modes of transport and 
future occupiers will be reliant on private car use. There is a lack of infrastructure in terms 
of footway provision in the surrounding areas to enable safe access to key amenities and 
facilities which are all in excess of the recommended walking distances as per County 
Council Manual for Streets.  
 
A bus stops is located approx. 240m from the proposed development on Farley Road, 
however a check has revealed the frequency of service being provided by this bus 
operator is unacceptable and the bus service being provided would not be suitable for 
daily commuting. It is noted Quantry Lane benefits from a single footpath on the 
development side with no street lighting. The bus stop is located on Farley Lane, this lane 
does not benefit from footpaths or street lighting which has a national speed limit. It would 
not be acceptable for pedestrians and vulnerable users to be walking in this environment, 
such as families with young children or those with disabilities. The lack of adequate 
footway provision and street lighting will deter journeys on foot particularly during winter 
months and in times of adverse weather conditions and similarly the environment on a 
busy, high speed route is not conducive to cycling in the vicinity.  
 
Having regards to this, the application site is not within a suitable location for residential 
development. The proposal is contrary to the locational strategy of Policies BDP1 and 
BDP2 of the BDP, which, amongst other matters seek to direct development to 
settlements, reduce the need to travel and promote sustainable development. There 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6



Plan reference 

 

would also be conflict with the Framework, which requires the planning system to 
contribute to the achievement of sustainable development, with accessible services, and 
avoiding isolated new homes in the countryside. The lack of infrastructure means the site 
is not accessible by sustainable modes which are contrary to BDP2, NPPF Paragraphs 
108 and 110 and the County Council Streetscape Design Guide. 
 
Highway Considerations 
 
Comments have also been put forward on the reduction of traffic. Members will note the 
Highways Authority has raised no objection in terms of highway safety matters but has 
objected to the proposal on its unsustainable location.  
 
Ecology  
 
The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (WCA) protects a number of species and their 
habitats in England, Scotland and Wales. The Local Planning Authority are obligated by 
law (Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006) to make sure that 
they have all the information on the presence of protected species at a site before they 
make a decision on a planning application. In the absence of such definitive information 
the Local Planning Authority are unable consider the likely impact on protected species 
and their habitat and would be failing in its legal duty if it was recommended that planning 
permission was granted until this information was forthcoming. In this instance the 

applicants have provided a written response from Dunelm Ecologists who have confirmed 
that given the site characteristics that a survey is not required. They have however 
outlined some enhancement measures which could be conditioned.  
 
Housing Supply  
 
The Council cannot currently demonstrate an up-to-date 5 year housing land supply. 
Where this is the case, paragraph 11of the Framework, which is a material consideration 
of significant weight, advises that as the  application site does not fall within an area or 
asset of particular importance as defined by the Framework, the proposal need to be 
considered through the balancing exercise set out in paragraph 11(d)(ii) of the NPPF. 
However, this does not automatically lead to the granting of planning permission.  
 
The primary aim of paragraph 11 of the NPPF is to promote sustainable development. 
The NPPF at paragraph 8 defines sustainable development as having three dimensions: 
economic, social and environmental. The proposal would make a contribution, albeit 
small to the Council's supply of housing. It is also acknowledged that there would be 
some economic benefits associated with the proposal during the construction phase. 
However, because of the limited scale of the proposal such benefits would be limited.  
 
The proposal is not considered to fulfil the environmental or social dimensions of 
sustainable development due to the unsustainable location of the site and therefore the 
requirement to travel by private vehicle and the limited local services and fa
[...]
age 67

A
genda Item

 7



Extract from Proposals Map 

P
age 68

A
genda Item

 7



Proposed Floor Plans 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 7



Proposed Elevations 

Proposed Front Elevation 

Proposed Rear Elevation Proposed Side Elevation (West) 

Proposed Side Elevation (East) 

P
age 70

A
genda Item

 7



Photos of the Site 

Alder Trees Mixed hedgerow along boundary 

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 7



Photos of the Site 

View towards Townsend Mill View towards the proposal site 

P
age 72

A
genda Item

 7


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 2nd March 2020
	Minutes

	5 20/00095/FUL - Two storey rear extension and single storey rear extension - 24 Silver Birch Drive, Hollywood, Worcs, B47 5RB - Mr & Mrs C. Casey
	Officer Presentation - 24 Silver Birch Drive

	6 20/00106/FUL - Redevelopment of the site to provide four dwellings - Brookfield Nurseries, Quantry Lane, Belbroughton, Stourbridge, Worcs, DY9 9UU - Mr D. Howell
	Brookfield Nurseries - officer presentation

	7 20/00282/FUL - Erection of dwelling - Townsend Mill, 29 Beechcroft Drive, Bromsgrove, B61 0DS - Mr & Mrs M & C Marston and Hopkins
	Townsend Mill - officer presentation




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
1st June 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

VIRTUAL -  MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 1ST JUNE 2020, AT 6.08 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. J. Whittaker (Vice-Chairman), S. J. Baxter, 
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, S. G. Hession, 
J. E. King, H. D. N. Rone-Clarke (substituting for Councillor P. M. 
McDonald) and P.L. Thomas 
 

  
 

 Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. A. Hussain, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. S. Edden, 
Miss. E. Farmer, Ms. K. Hanchett, Worcestershire County Council, 
Highways, Mrs. P. Ross, J. Gresham and Mrs. S. Sellers 
 
 
 

1/20   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P. M. McDonald, 
with Councillor H. Rone-Clarke present as substitute. 
 
Due to technical issues Councillor R. Deeming was unable to join the 
virtual meeting. 
 

2/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor S. J. Baxter declared in relation to Agenda Item 5, Application 
20/00095/FUL- 24 Silver Birch Drive, Hollywood, Worcestershire, B47 
5RB, that she had a predetermined view on the matter and would 
withdraw from the meeting in order to speak on this item as Ward 
Councillor under the Council’s public speaking rules.  Following the 
conclusion of public speaking, Councillor Baxter took no part in the 
Committee’s consideration nor voting on the matter. 
 
 
Councillor S. G. Hession declared in relation to Agenda Item 5, 
Application 20/00095/FUL – 24 Silver Birch Drive, Hollywood, 
Worcestershire, B47 5RB, in that she was aware of one of the objectors.  
Having advised that, she had not commented on the Application, 
Councillor Hession participated and voted on the matter. 
 

3/20   MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 2nd March 2020 
were received. 
 



Planning Committee 
1st June 2020 

2 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 2nd March 2020, be approved as a correct record. 
 

4/20   20/00095/FUL - TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND SINGLE 
STOREY REAR EXTENSION - 24 SILVER BIRCH DRIVE, HOLLYWOOD, 
WORCS, B47 5RB - MR & MRS C. CASEY 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor S. J. Baxter, 
Ward Member. 
 
Officers presented the report and explained that planning permission 
was being sought to create a two storey rear extension measuring 
approximately 2.24 metres from the existing rear wall, together with a 
single storey element measuring approximately 3.38 metres from the 
proposed two storey element.  The overall height of the single storey 
extension would be 3.57 metres (to ridge). The overall height of the two 
storey extension would be 6.85 metres.  In order to accommodate the 
development, an existing conservatory at the rear of the property would 
be demolished. 
 
The first floor extension would form an enlargement to an existing 
bedroom whilst the ground floor extension would create an enlarged 
kitchen / dining area. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. M. Bevan, addressed the 
Committee in objection to the Application.  Councillor S. J. Baxter, in 
whose Ward the Site was located also addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee went on to consider the application with officers 
responding to a number of points raised during the debate; and in doing 
so, Officers commented that a right to a view and the number of 
objections received, were not a material planning consideration.  
 
Officers also clarified the terms of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, as detailed on 
page 15 of the main agenda report.   
 
Having considered the Officer’s presentation, the information provided 
by the speakers and clarification from Officers of a number of points 
which had been raised, Members were minded to approve the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to the 
Conditions as set out on pages 16 and 17 main agenda report.   
 

5/20   20/00106/FUL - REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE FOUR 
DWELLINGS - BROOKFIELD NURSERIES, QUANTRY LANE, 
BELBROUGHTON, STOURBRIDGE, WORCS, DY9 9UU - MR D. 
HOWELL 
 



Planning Committee 
1st June 2020 

3 
 

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor K. J. May, Ward 
Member. 
 
Officers presented the report and informed the Committee that a pre-
application meeting with Officers had taken place and that the original 
proposal for the site had been for eight dwellings; Officers had discussed 
and explained development in the Green Belt and openness with the 
Applicant.  The Applicant had reduced the redevelopment of the site to 
provide four dwellings and two detached garages.   
 
With regard to openness, Officers further informed the Committee that 
the application site currently consisted of 11 ‘structures’ consisting of 
polytunnels and a brick structure.  These structures were low lying single 
storey and most were of unsubstantial construction consisting of no 
more than a wired frame and mesh.  Given the slope of the land and the 
high hedge along the front boundary the visual impact of these 
structures was considered to be minimal.   
 
Officers further clarified that, with regard to whether the site was a 
Nursey or Garden Centre, advice had been sought from the Council’s 
Independent Agricultural Consultant on this matter, as detailed on page 
34 of the main agenda report. 
 
Members were being asked to consider the openness and sustainability 
of the proposed site and to have regard to the reasons for refusal, as 
detailed on page 38 of the main agenda report. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. D. Howell, (the Applicant’s agent), 
addressed the Committee. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers highlighted that the 
Highways Authority had raised no objections in terms of highway safety 
matters, but had objected to the proposal due to its unsustainable 
location, as detailed on page 36 of the main agenda report. 
 
At the request of the Committee, Officers further clarified the areas 
defined on the presentation slide, highlighting that the red outline 
indicated the proposed dwellings and that the blue outline covered the 
entire site under the ownership of the Applicant, as detailed on page 41 
of the main agenda report. 
 
Members continued with their debate and in doing so, commented that 
the Council could not currently demonstrate an up-to-date 5 year 
housing land supply and referred to the limited infilling in villages and 
small settlements. 
   
In response Officers explained that the Applicants had made reference 
to exceptions 145(e) and (g) within their planning statement; however, 
these exceptions referred to the limited infilling in villages and the 
redevelopment of previously developed land subject to preserving 



Planning Committee 
1st June 2020 

4 
 

openness.  With regard to small settlements as set out in the 
Bromsgrove District Plan, BDP2.4, Table 2; Bell Heath was not identified 
within that table as being suitable for development.  For planning policy 
purposes, the application site was located within open countryside. 
 
Officers further clarified that sustainability of a development was a key 
characteristic of planning, which required the planning system to 
contribute to the achievement of sustainable development, with 
accessible services, and avoiding isolated new homes in the 
countryside. 
 
Having had regard to all of the information provided relating to this 
Application, on putting the matter to the vote, the Committee were of the 
view that the Application be refused.   
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reasons set out 
on page 38 of the main agenda report. 
 

6/20   20/00282/FUL - ERECTION OF DWELLING - TOWNSEND MILL, 29 
BEECHCROFT DRIVE, BROMSGROVE, B61 0DS - MR & MRS M & C 
MARSTON AND HOPKINS 
 
This matter was withdrawn from the Agenda by the Applicant and was 
not discussed. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.27 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


